November 18, 2008

Douglas P. Haubert

Aleshire & Wynder, LLP

South Bay Centre

1515 West 190th Street

South Tower, Suite 565

Gardena, California 90248

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-08-172

Dear Mr. Haubert:


This letter responds to your request for advice  on behalf of Irwindale City Councilmember Mark A. Breceda regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) 1 and is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws, such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION

Does Councilmember Breceda have a conflict of interest participating in a governmental decision to issue a conditional use permit that would allow the sale of distilled beverages at a restaurant located in the Irwindale Plaza?

CONCLUSION


No.  Councilmember Breceda may participate in the governmental decision over whether to issue the conditional use permit, so long as there are no factors resulting from the decision that would reasonably foreseeably result in a material financial effect on Councilmember Breceda’s real property economic interest. 

FACTS


The City of Irwindale (the “City”) is located in Los Angeles County and consists of approximately 9.5 square miles with about 1,500 residents.  The City has adopted zoning laws regulating land use.  Some uses are permitted only after issuance of a conditional use permit (“CUP”) by the city council, after a public hearing.

 
The city council recently considered whether to issue an amended CUP to the operator of a bar and restaurant, Mariscos Uruapan, located at 16043 Arrow Highway.  The bar and restaurant has been in operation for several years with a license to sell beer and wine.  The business owner now wishes to sell distilled spirits, which requires an amendment to the CUP.

Mariscos Uruapan is a dine-in restaurant located in the Irwindale Plaza shopping center, a medium-sized center of about two acres.  In addition to Mariscos Uruapan, Irwindale Plaza has a main building with several storefront tenants (grocery store, sandwich shop, beauty salon) and a drive through Jack-in-the-Box restaurant.  Irwindale Plaza consists of several separate lots that have been combined into one center.  The Jack-in-the-Box sits on its own lot, and Mariscos Uruapan sits on its own lot.  In our telephone conversation of October 27, 2008, you indicated that the restaurant and the Jack-in-the-Box buildings each encompass the entire lot upon which they sit.  

The remaining lot contains all of the businesses in the shopping center and the parking lot, and all of the businesses share the parking lot under a reciprocal easement.  

After a public hearing, the city council voted 2-2 on the proposed CUP amendment, with Councilmember Breceda abstaining upon advice from legal counsel.  Another proposal to amend the CUP will likely be brought back to the city council in the next 60 days.  

The basis for Councilmember Breceda’s abstention is an imminent ownership interest in a parcel of land that contains a fruit market within 500 feet of Irwindale Plaza.  The land was owned by a recently deceased family member of Councilmember Breceda, whose will provides that several family members, including Councilmember Breceda, shall inherit the land.  The estate has not been settled and will not be settled for at least several months, so title of the property will not be transferred until after the next vote on the Mariscos Uruapan CUP amendment.  The fruit market is owned and operated by other individuals who leased the property from the deceased family member.2
The property line of the market plaza is approximately 250 feet away from the property line of Irwindale Plaza.  However, the property line of the market property is approximately 600 feet from the property line of Mariscos Uruapan. 

ANALYSIS

POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interest of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 


A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, when it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  In order to determine whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, the Commission has adopted an eight-step analytical framework.  (Regulation 18700(b)

(1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)

Step One:  Is Councilmember Breceda a Public Official? 


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Section 87100.)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” (Section 82048, Regulation 18701.)  Members of the Irwindale City Council are public officials within the meaning of the Act.3
Step Two:  Will Councilmember Breceda be Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision? 


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the purview of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.) 


A public official “participates in making” a governmental decision when he or she, without substantive review, negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations regarding a decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)4  A public official is “influencing a governmental decision” if he or she contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the City regarding the decisions.  (Regulation 18702.3.)


Councilmember Breceda will be called upon to consider and vote on whether a conditional use permit should be issued for the Mariscos Uruapan restaurant.  Therefore, he will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using their official positions to influence a governmental decision.

Step Three:  What are Councilmember Breceda’s Economic Interests—The Possible Sources of Conflict of Interest for Him? 


A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests. (Section 87103; regulations 18703-18703.5.)  The applicable economic interests include: 

An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a);  Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));

An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);
A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also knows as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

In our telephone conversations of October 27, 2008 and November 7, 2008, you indicated that Councilmember Breceda’s interest in real property included the lot and a small building on that lot.  The fruit market, which has been there for quite some time, is not operated by the Breceda family but by a third party, who leases the land.  Because you have not provided any information (nor asked for an analysis of) any potential economic interest in the business that leases the property for the fruit market, we will limit our analysis to Councilmember Breceda’s interest in the real property.
Section 82033 defines an interest in real property as follows:

“Interest in real property” includes any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction, . . . if the fair market value of the interest is two thousand dollars $2,000 or more . . ..” (emphasis added.)

Assuming Councilmember Breceda’s beneficial interest in the real property is valued at $2,000 or more, he has an economic interest in the real property upon which the fruit market is located.

Step Four: Is Councilmember Breceda’s Economic Interest Directly or Not Directly Involved in the Governmental Decision?


Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is considered directly involved if the property is located within 500 feet of the boundaries of the property that is the subject of the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18704.2(a)(1).)


Under the facts you have presented, the “real property [that] is the subject of the decision” appears to be the lot upon which the restaurant is located and includes the reciprocal easement that allows access to the restaurant through the Irwindale Center parking lot. 

